Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appomntment

(d) Insert name of
applicant/appointer

(e} Insert date

[ Form F2.18 |

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number
Sol Car Rentals Limited 02974983
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Diviston
Companies Court 9431 of 2012
{full name of court)
We (a)
A P Bevendge R K Grant S Wilson
Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
10 Fleet Place 35 Newhall Street The Zenith Building
London Birmingham 26 Sprning Gardens
EC4M 7RB B3 3PU Manchester

M2 1AB

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) Sol Car Rentals L.imited,
The Zenith Bullding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

on {c} 10 December 2012
by (d) the Directors
hereby give notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been
requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule, the proposals sent by me on (e) 1 February 2013
were deemed to have been app, n (e) 13 February 2013

Signed

Joint Adiwnistrator

Dated lS'/O')_“ { l

Presenter’s details-

You do not have to give any contact Suzie Friedrich
infarmation i the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

f

SATURDAY

I

| when completed and signed please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A22C3KI1*
10 —

16/02/2013 #

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals

Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennium Motor
Group Limited and Sol Car Rentals
Limited - in Administration

1 February 2013

Zolfo Cooper




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and

Sot Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admimistration k ZOLFO
Contents

1 Statutory information .. ... .  ...... e e rreees e e eas

2 Background to the Admmstrations

3  Admmmstration strategy and objective. ... . . ... e eee e e eeses
4 Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments. ..

5 Fmanaal position . .. .. v e e s e iiee eeeeee

6 Proposals . ... .. .. .. e v e e e e

7 Exitroutes.. .... .. ...

8 Pre-admmstration costs.

9  Jownt Admimstrators’ remuneration and disbursements... .

10 Estimated outcome . c e e e e

11 Nextreport . .. ..

12 Meeting of creditors .. ... . . v e e e
Appendices
Summary of trading locations .. C e e e e e

Recelpts and Payments Accounts for the period 10 December 2012 to 25 January 2013
for each of Drive Assist, Millemium and Sol . ... . . e

Directors' Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Assist, Millenium and Sol as at
10 December 2012 . ....... ce e eeeene een e e e s b eeae e

Time Analyses for the period 10 December 2012 to 25 January 2013 for each of
Drive Assist, Millemum and Sel... ... ..o L an ol s o

Additional information 1n relation to the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 . s -

Zolfo Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

COOPER

1

1

....... .3
.8

8

9

10

R b

.2

...... 14

15

15

. .Appendix A
.. Appendix B
. .. Appendix C
... Appendix D
.. Appendix E

© Zolfo Cooper 2013 All nghts reserved www.zolfocooper.com
|




Drive Assist UK Lirmited, Millenmium Motor Group Lirmited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admimistration k ZOLFO COOPER

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

Statutory information

The respective entity names, registered numbers and Admmstration court references for
Drive Assist UK Liited (Drive Assist), Millennium Motor Group Limited {Millennium) and
Sol Car Rentals Limted (Sol) (together the Campanies) are shown below

Dnive Assist UK Limited 02737288 9429 of 2012
Millenmum Motor Group Limited (trading as Nottingham Autopark) 03274158 9438 of 2012 ‘
Sol Car Rentals Limited 02974983 9431 of 2012

The registered office of the Compames has been changed from Tamworth House, Ventura
Park Road, Bitterscote, Tamworth, B78 3HL (Tamworth House) to ¢/o Zolfo Cooper,

The Zemith Buiiding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB Details of each of the trading
locations of the Companies are provided at Appendix A

Details of the Compames’ directors either at or immediately prior to the date of
appointment are shown 1n the table below None of the directors held any shares in the
Compamies as at the date of the Administrations

Christopher
Nigel Lowe Bardsley Steven Paul Binch Ralph Ferguson John Wright

Dnve Assist Appointed Appomnted Appointed Appointed
22 July 1996 04 August 1992 31 January 2007 20 June 2000
Resigned Resigned
4 December 2012 4 December 2012

Millennium Appointed Appointed N/A Appointed
08 November 1996 08 November 1996 31 January 2007
Resigned Resigned
4 December 2012 4 December 2012

Sol Appomnted Appointed N/A Appointed
15 February 2000 14 Apnl 1995 31 January 2007
Resigned Resigned
4 December 2012 4 December 2012 |

Christopher John Wright was the secretary of each of the Companies and was appointed on
20 June 2000.

Joint Adminwstrators” Statement of Proposals 1

ADMA01




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and

Sok Car Rentals Limited - in Admimistration k ZOLFO COOPER

2

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

27

Background to the Administrations

A group structure chart 1s shown as follows

Brive Assist Holdings
Limited

DA 200 Limiad

DA 309 Limited

04 40 Limited

Crive astist UK Limited

oo% hatdts
N Millennium Motor Group Temworth Car Hize and
‘ ,n Gear Vehic‘e Snlu“ons m

Oraytan Insurance
Consultant Limited

The ultimate parent company of the Companies 1s Drive Assist Holdings Limited, with
Drive Assist being the immediate parent of both Millenmum and Sol

The primary trading activity of Drive Assist was the provision of replacement veticles to
individuals involved 1n non-fault vehicle acaidents. The service also included the
management of drivers’ claims against the third party insurers (TPI) and in some instances
Drive Assist also made arrangements for the damaged vehicles to be repaired

The principal work referrers to Drive Assist included major insurance compames or broker
networks However 1n 2012, Drive Assist lost a major contract which the Joint
Admimistrators are advised had mistoncally accounted for an average of 30% of Drnve Assist’s
annual revenues The loss of this contract sigmficantly impacted the trading performance of
the Dnve Assist group

As Dnve Assist provided hire vehicles on a credit basis and, where applicable, arranged for
repairs to the damaged vemcles, there was a sigmficant working capital requirement as
costs would only be settled following the resolution of the individual claims. The resolution
of such claims could take a number of months to be finalised and 1n many cases m excess of
a year

On appointment, Drive Assist had a fleet of 7,458 vehicles, the vast majonty of which were
acquired on short-term purchase and buy-back agreements from manufacturers. Most of
these vehicles were funded by three asset based lenders, Lombard North Central Plc, Fortis
Lease UK Limited and Umted Domimons Trust Limited (together the Vehicle Funders)

The Compames also had banking facilities with a syndicate of banks including The Royal
Bank of Scotland Plc {RBS), who acted as agent, Haymarket Financial Luxembourg 3 SARL,
Hayfin Opal 3 S.a r.t and IKB Deutsche Industnebank AG, London Branch (together the
Senior Lenders)

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Drive Assist UK Lirmited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - w Admimstration k ZOLF O COOP ER

28 Millennium operated a retail outlet for the disposal of fleet vehicles It traded under the
name Nottingham Autopark from leasehold premises in Nottingham Millenmum was rehiant
on Drive Assist to provide vehicles, although it did acquire some vehicles from other sources
via a separate stocking facility

29 Sol was engaged in the short-term rental of vehicles to either individual or corporate
customers, with around 900 vehicles on hire for durations ranging typically from between
six and mine months These hire penods appear to be 1n direct contravention of the
Companies’ financing agreements with the Vehicle Funders, which speafically prombited
hire penods of greater than 28 days

210  Following difficult trading conditions, and concerns that the finance arrangements which
the Companies had with the Vehicle Funders were not being operated 1n accordance with
their terms, Deloitte LLP was engaged to perform a limited review of certain aspects of the
businesses Whlst this review was in progress, Zolfo Cooper LLP was engaged by the Semor
Lenders to perform a contingency planning exercise, whilst the directors explored the
options for further funding

211 The loss of the contract noted at paragraph 2 4 of this report, together with uncertainties
surrounding the ongoing trading performance of the Compames, resulted 1n an estimated
funding requirement of £10 million for the three month penod to the end of February 2013.
As this could not be provided by the stakeholders of the Companies, and with no other
viable alternative funding sources, the Compames’ directors resolved to seek the
appointment of admwistrators

2.12  As aresult, Alastair Beveridge, Ryan Grant and Simon Wilson, Insolvency Practitioners, were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies by the directors on 10 December 2012

213 All of the Joint Admimistrators are bcensed n the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.

2.14  Only the Compames were placed Into Admmistration as these are the three key trading
entities, even though DA 400 Limited and DA 300 Lirmited are obligors under the banking
faciities referred to below.

215 The Admimstrations are registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, under the reference numbers shown 1n the table at paragraph 1 1 of this
report

216  The validity of the appointments has been confirmed by the Joint Admimstrators’ legal
advisor, Travers Srmth LLP

217  The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admimstrations. The
proceedings are mamn proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation Each of the
Companies’ centre of main wnterests 1s based i the UK.

218  In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Admimistrators

3 Administration strategy and objective

31 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

« rescuing the Compames as a going concern, or

Jomnt Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 3




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennum Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admimstratien k ZOL FO COOP ER

312

33

34

3.5

36

3.7

38

39

« achieving a better result for the Compames’ creditors as a whole than would be bikely if
the Compames were wound up (without first being in admimstration); or

« realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Due to the uncertainty over the Companies’ trading performance and the associated
sigmficant funding requirement, 1t became clear that the Compames would not be able to
continue to pay for the financing associated with 1ts fleet and the associated operating
costs As a result, the Vehicle Funders made 1t clear that they would require the ymmediate
return of all funded veticles Therefore, the Joint Admimstrators concluded that 1t would
not be possible to trade the Compames 1n Admimstration. As a result, the strategy for the
Administrations was to faciitate an immediate wind-down whilst aiming to maximise
recovenes, and a total of 241 redundancies were announced on the date of appointment.

The first objective under the Administration regime 1s based on the survival of the
Companies, which could be achieved through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVYA)ora
scheme of Arrangement under part 26 of the Compames Act 2006 This option was not
deemed viable as no further funding was to be provided by any party

The Joint Adrmmistrators are therefore pursuing the second objective, that being of
achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration)

Vehicle de-fleet and depot closure

Drive Assist

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointments there were a total of 7,458 vehicles
1 the Companies’ fteet, almost all of which were financed by the Vehicle Funders. As
detailed above, the Vehicle Funders wished to recover the vehicles as quickly as possible to
preserve the residual value of the fleet and munimse the loss suffered

It immedhately became apparent that the Companies’ existing processes for returmng
vehicles would not be cost effective and would take a sigmficant period of additional time.

In order to preserve the income from existing ongoing hire customers and to ensure an
efficient strategy for the return of the vehicles, the Joint Admimistrators worked with
Drive Assist employees and the Vehicle Funders to implement a new de-fleet process,
achieved using the Companies’ existing network of depots

As at 25 January 2013, 4,797 vehicles have either been returned, or are in transit to the
Vehicle Funders, with a further 1,060 being available for collection either from depots or
end users The Joint Admimstrators continue to hiaise with the Vehicle Funders and their
respective collection agents (the Collection Agents) 1n order to deliver the current de-fleet
strategy as efficiently as possible.

The de-fleet strategy has enabled the implementation of a controlled closure of the existing
network of depots, ensuring that the costs associated with the depots are mimimised. Drnive
Assist operated 13 depots across the country. To date, seven depots have been closed and a
further 200 employees have been made redundant. The remaining six depots are expected
to be closed by the end of January whereupon the remaimng staff at each site will be made
redundant. At this point, any remaiming vehicles will be collected directly by the Collection
Agents.

Joint Admnistrators” Statement of Proposals

ADMAD1




Drive Assist UK Lymited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admmmistration k ZOLFO COOPER

310

3.1

3.12

313

314

315

As part of the de-fleet pracess, requests have been made for refunds of any remaining road
fund hicences To date, refunds of approximately £150,000 have been applied for, and to
date £22,486 has been recovered

Sol

At the date of the Joint Adrmimistrators’ appointment Sol held 900 vehicles, of which 215
were provided to the Companies’ employees as company cars, with the remainder being on
hire to third parties As noted above, all of Sol’s vehicles were financed by Drnve Assist
under their funding agreements with the Vehicle Funders.

As a result of the breach of the hire agreement as detailed at paragraph 2 9, the Vehicle
Funders requested that the contracts be terminated with effect from 9 January 2013 1n
order to facilitate the recovery of these vehicles. To date, approximately 394 Sol vehicles
have been returned to the Vehicle Funders and any vehicles not returned by the time the
depots clase will be collected directly by the Collection Agents.

Debtors

Summary of position

Credit Sundry

£000 Credit hire repair claims Commission Sol  Mitlennium Total

Gross ledger balance 85,200 12,000 2,704 1,737 412 772 102,825
Less

Intercompany balances - - - - {71) (676) (747)
Identified wnte offs (22,578) {651) - - - - {23,229)
Total 62,622 11,349 2,704 1,737 k)| 96 78,849

Drive Assist

As detalled above, Dnve Assist provided car hire and vehicle repair services to non-fault
drivers 1nvolved 1n motor vehicle acaidents Drive Assist woutd then seek to recover the cost
of the hire and repair from the Third Party Insurer (the TPI) on behalf of the customer and
repairer Dnive Assist operated a bespoke processing system detailing claims for the cost of
vehicle hire and associated vehicle repair costs

On appointment, the Drnive Assist claims ledger showed a total gross ledger batance of
approximately £101.6 million, i relation to 61,000 individual claims. Following a review of
the ledger, a number of residual claim balances were found to relate to historic settlements
or to claims that had been previously rejected by the TPI These irrecoverable debts
totalled approximately £23.2 milion In providing their Statement of Affairs, which is shown
at Appendix C, the directors have deducted these rrecoverable debts and added an
additional 30% provision to arnve at a book debt figure of £55 9 nillien in credit hire and
credit repair debtors

Settlement of the outstanding debts 15 often delayed by other claims beng lodged aganst
the TPI, such as personal 1njury claims, and 1t 1s not unusual for 1t to take n excess of
12 months for a claim to be settled

Jont Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMAO




Dnve Assist UK Limited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Administration k ZOLFO COOPER

316

317

318

319

320

32

3.22

3.23

324

The vast majority of the ledger relates to charges for car hire and vehcle repairs However,
Drive Assist also operate a number of sundry claims ledgers totalling £2 7 million, of which
£1 7 milhion relates to claims arising from the costs of repainng fleet vehicles that had been
damaged whilst on lire Other sundry claims relate to 1tems such as fines, damage to
vehcles, late coliection charges and direct hire.

Included within Drive Assist’s ledger are outstanding commssion debts totatling

£1.7 million These commussion debts anse from the referral of personal injury claims linked
to the vehicle acadent, where Dnive Assist are providing the hire and repair service to the
non-fault dnver,

To date, gross collections total £7,232,486 The Joint Adrmimstrators are working alongside
Dnive Assist’s claim handling team to manage the collection of each of the above ledgers
and further information on the Jont Admimstrators’ strategy and expected realisations
from this source will be available n the next repart to creditors

Certain repairers have claimed that they are entitled to a proportion of amounts collected
from TPIs The Joint Administrators are 1n discussions with their solicitors regarding the
correct treatment of these receipts, which have currently been ring-fenced (see paragraph
3 27 for further detals).

Millennium

At the date of the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment, Millenmum had an outstanding ledger
of approximately of £0.8 rmillion, of which £0 7 million related to intercompany balances
The intercompany balances due from Dnve Assist total £662,000, with £14,000 due from

Sol As these companies are also 1n Admimstration, the amounts due will rank as unsecured
claims 1n the respective Admmistrations The Joint Admimistrators continue to pursue the
remaimng ledger and to date collections total £46,191.

Sol

Sol’s outstanding ledger at the date of the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment totalled
approximately £0 4 million and represented 70 individual accounts To date, recovenes
total £68,799 and collections remain ongoing.

Unencumbered vehicles

The Compantes own 109 unencumbered vehicles; 26 1n Dnive Assist and 83 1n Millenmum.
Some of these vehicles are currently being used as company cars or by the Compames’ staff
to assist 1n the collection and return of the fleet vehicles to the Vehicle Funders

Once the de-fleet process has been finalised, the Joint Admimistrators will engage Hilco
Appraisal Europe Liiited (Hilco) to dispose of the vehicles on their behalf. The Joint
Admimstrators have not provided an indication of the value of the vehicles as they do not
wish to prejudice any disposal negotiations

Property

As detailed above, the Compames operated from 15 sites across the country Drive Assist
owns the freehold to 1ts headquarters at Tamworth House and the Joint Adminmistrators have
nstructed GVA Gnmley Limited (GVA) to prepare the property for sale so that 1t can be
brought to market at the earliest opportunity

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Liiited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - i Adrmimistration

325

326

327

3.28

3.29

3.30

AN

332

Zc Z0oLFO COOPER

All of the Compames’ remaiming sites are leasehold premises and GVA have confirmed that
they do not consider there to be any premium value In the leases A surrender of these
leases will be offered to the landlords as and when the premises are vacated As at

25 January 2013, eight sites have been vacated and the landlords of seven have been
invited to accept a surrender of the lease following vacation and return of keys. One depot
was operating on a short term basis and no formal surrender was required

Cash at bank

At the date of the Joint Admimstrators’ appointments, the Companies held a number of
bank accounts provided by RBS Drive Assist’s accounts show cash at bank totalling
approximately £16.1 milion, Millenmum had a batance of approximately £1 4 milbon and
Sol approximately £1 million Under the finance documents the Seror Lenders are entitled
to set off cash held against the outstanding debt

Drive Assist and Millennium undertook certain business activities which are regulated
activities under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and which potentially required
them to account for various receipts into separate 1dentifiable designated bank accounts
However, 1t appears that the Companies may not have adhered to the necessary
requirements.

Additionally, Dnive Assist had entered into an agreement with all repairers which indicated
that momes received in respect of unpaid repair invoices would be paid into a separate FSA
regulated account Whilst a designated account appears to have onginally been set up, the
account was never utilised by Drnive Assist The Joint Administrators are, 1n conjunction with
their lawyers, nvestigating these matters further.

Prior to the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment, Drive Assist had recewved payments 1n
relation to the sale of several hundred vehicles funded by the Vehicle Funders. All of these
vehicles were subject to financing agreements with the Vehicle Funders and as such, the
proceeds of sale should have been paid directly into a separate designated account,
charged to the Vehicle Funders. However, these funds were paid directly into Drive Assist's
man current account and some of the funds were subsequently used to provide additional
working capital.

The Joint Admimistrators, with the agreement of both the Semor Lenders and Vehicle
Funders, took independent legal advice on this matter to determine how this matter should
be dealt with This legal advice 1s confidential but has been shared with the Semor Lenders
and Vehicle Funders and discussions are in progress to resolve this matter.

Dnive Assist also managed claims on behalf of ndividuals whose own vehicles had been
wntten off. In the event of recovery of a payment from the TPI for the wnitten off value of
the vehicle, Drive Assist were obliged to place these funds into a designated FSA regulated
account prior to distributing to the individual 1n question

Drive Assist appear to have managed this process correctly and two client accounts were
opened. At the date of the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment the funds held in these
accounts totalled £248,190 Following a reconcibiation of the accounts a total of £137,865
was due to Drve Assist 1n relation to the credit hire elements of the relevant claims The
Joint Admimistrators are currently seeking legal advice confirming their obligations in this
regard.

Jownt Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and

sol Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admimstration k ZOLFO COOPER

3.33

334

335

41

51

5.2

Fixtures, fittings and other assets

The Joint Administrators nstructed Hilco to provide valuations of the fixtures and fittings at
the vanous sites The majonty of the fixtures and fittings owned by the Compames are
located at either Tamworth House or the call centre, whnch 1s also tocated 1in Tamworth
Please note that as the Joint Admimstrators have not yet realised the fixtures and fittings,
the estimated realisable values have not been disclosed

The Joint Administrators have reached an agreement, following advice from Hilco, for the |
sale of the fixtures and fittings owned by Millenmum for £26,000 to the landlord upon
vacation of the Nottingham site,

Discussions have taken place with interested parties with regard to other of the Companies’
assets, such as the first notification of loss system, domain names and other intangible
assets These discussions remain ongoing, and the Joint Admimistrators will be able to
update creditors n the next progress report regarding these assets

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
A summary of receipts and payments for the Compamies for the Admimstration period from

the date of the Joint Admimistrators” appointments to 25 January 2013 1s attached at
Appendix B

Financial position

A summary of the directors’ Statements of Affars (SOA) of the Companies as at the date of
the appointment of the Joint Adrmmstrators 1s attached at Appendix C.

The Joint Adrmimistrators have the following observations to make 1n relation to the SOA:
« The directors have attnbuted a realisable value of £1.6 million for Dnve Assist's freehold

property Please note that the Joint Admimstrators have not commented on a realisable
value of the property as they do not wish prejudice the future disposal process.

« The directors’ SOA are before provision for the costs of the Admimstrations. i

« As stated in paragraph 3 32, the balances held in the Companes’ bank accounts at the
date of the Joint Admimistrators’ appointments, which are specifically held 1n segregated
client accounts for the benefit of third parties, will not be available to the
Admimistrations

e Dnive Assist’s SOA shows a corporation tax refund of £278,000 There are, however,
sigmficant arrears 1n relation to VAT and PAYE and NI deductions owed to H M Revenue
and Customs We are continuing to review the tax position and the extent of refunds that
fall due

« The Joint Admimstrators are also aware of other potential tax habibties n respect of
deferred tax on disposal of vehicles and VAT ansing on credit/repair hires, which1f
crystallised would reduce the level of realisations from the Compames available to
creditors.

Jont Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Linnited - 1n Admanistration k ZOLFO COOPER

6 Proposals

6.1 It 1s propased that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Compames 1n order to achieve the objective of the Admimistrations In the circumstances 1t
1s proposed that the Joint Administrators progress with an orderly wind down of the |
Compames n order to achieve the intended objective outlined 1n section 3 |

62 The Joint Admimstrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies, collect any
outstanding pre and post appointment book debts, utilise realisations where appropriate
and settle Admmstration expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
Admimstrations

63 The Joint Admimistrators shall investigate and, as appropnate, pursue any claims the
Companies may have In addition, the Joint Administrators shall do all other things and
generally exercise their powers as Joint Administrators as they 1n their discretion consider
desirable 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise realisation or for any other purpose incidental
to these proposals

64 The Jomnt Administrators be authonised to agree the claims of all classes of creditors (where
applicable) and the costs of doing so shall be met as a cost of the relevant Admirustrations
as part of the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration.

65 The Joint Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed (where applicable).

66 The Joint Adminsstrators shall continue the Administrations for such period of time as
necessary to achieve the purposes which the Admimistration orders were made and 1f
necessary make an application to court to extend the terms of the Administrations beyond
the one year statutory term

6.7 If having realised the assets of the Companies, the Joint Admimistrators thank that
distributions will be available to unsecured creditors via the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund
(discussed at paragraph 10 5), they will file a notice with the Registrar of Compames which
will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators to an end and
will move the relevant company automatically 1nto creditors’ voluntary ligudation (CVL) 1n
order that the distnbution can be made In these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that Alastair
Beveridge, Ryan Grant and Anne O’Keefe will become the Joint Ligudators of the
Compames and that 1n that event, any act required or authonsed by the Joint Liguidators
may be done by any or all of them See Section 7 on Exit routes for further information on ‘
this process |

68 Alternatively, 1f considered appropnate, the Joint Admmstrators will submt an application
to court for approval to make the distmbution to unsecured creditors in the Administrations
rather than move the relevant company into CVL If granted, the relevant company would
proceed to dissolution after the distnbution had been made.

69 In the event that a dividend 1s available to unsecured creditors via the Unsecured Creditors’
Fund only (see paragraph 10 5), and 1t 1s deemed uneconomical to distribute as the Joint
Admimistrators think that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be
csproportionate to the benefits, an application to court will be made that the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund should not apply.

6 10  If the Joint Administrators believe that there are matters for any of the Companies that
require further investigation and potential action by a subsequently apponted hquidator,
but the circumstances do not allow them to move that company into CVYL, or they do not

Jomnt Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ABM401 9



Dnive Assist UK Limited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Liited - 1n Administration b ZOLFO COO PER
)

considered it appropniate to do so, they will make an application to court for the
Adrmimistration to be terminated and for a winding up order to be made n respect of that
company

6 11 If the Joint Admimstrators think that the Companies have no property which might perrmit a
distribution to their unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the
Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the respective company. See section 7 below
on Exit routes for further information on this process.

6 12 The Joint Admmmistrators shall perform all such other duties, and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Admimstrations

7 Exit routes

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

71 Based on present information, the Joint Admimstrators think a dividend wll only be paid to
the unsecured creditors of Drive Assist and Millenmium wvia the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund,
which 1s discussed further in paragraph 10 5. In the case of these two compames, unless it
1s considered more appropriate for distributions to be made n the Admimstration and an
application 1s submitted to court n this regard, the Jomnt Admimstrators will file a notice
with the Registrar of Companies 1n order that the relevant Admmstration will cease and
that company will move automatically into CVL It 15 proposed that Alastar Bevendge,
Ryan Grant and Anne O’Keefe will also become the Joint Liquidators of the Compames

72 Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative hquidator of their choice To do this,
creditors must make their nomination 1n wnting to the Joint Admimistrators pnor to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Admimistrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportumty to vote In the absence of a nomination Alastair Bevendge,
Ryan Grant and Anne O'Keefe will automatically become the Joint Ligindators in the
subsequent CVLs and the basis or bases of thewr remuneration approved by creditors n the
Admimistrations will also apply to the CVLs,

Compuisory liquidation of the Companies

73 A hquidator of a company has greater powers to mvestigate, and 1f required, take action on
behalf of a company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors, 1f pnor to 1ts insolvency
transactions had been entered nto by a company without commeraal justifications, which
dimimshed 1ts net asset position If the Joint Admimistrators become aware of transactions
requining further investigation and potential action by a hiquidator, they may make an
application to court to end the Admimstrations, and request that the court places the
relevant company into compulsory hquidation, 1f funds are not available for unsecured
creditors which would permit the Joint Admimstrators to exit into CVL The Joint
Admimistrators will send notice of any such application to the relevant company and 1ts
creditors

Dissolution of the Companies
74 If the Joint Administrators think that one or more of the Companies has no property which
might permit a distribution to 1ts unsecured creditors, they wilt file a notice together with

their final progress report at court and with the Registrar of Companes for the dissolution

Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 10



Drive Assist UX Limited, Millenmium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Adrmimstration k ZOLFO COOPER

7.5

81

82

8.3

84

8.5

86

of that company The Joint Admmmistrators will send copies of these documents to that
company and 1ts creditors The appointment will end following the registration of the notice
by the Registrar of Compames

Discharge from liability

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, the Joint Administrators will be
discharged from hability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
directly after their appointments as Joint Adminmistrators ceases to have effect.

Pre-administration costs

Pre-appointment costs and expenses ncurred are as follows

Charged by Brief description of services } Total amount charged and unpaid
provided

Zolfo Cooper LLP Contingency and pre Drive Assist - £154,162 50 plus disbursements of £1,792 18
appointment planmng
Travers Smith LLP  Pre-appointment legal fees Drive Assist - £8,647 plus disbursements of £76 25
Mallennium - £8,646 plus cisbursements of £76 25
Sol - £8,646 plus disbursements of £76 25

Deloitte LLP Limited scope financial Drive Assist - £48,000 plus disbursements of £1,218
review
Linklaters LLP Pre-appointment tegal fees Drive Assist - £76,565 40 plus disbursements of £1,224 75

All of the fees charged and expenses incurred remain outstanding and no element of the
above costs have already been paid by any party.

The pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint Administrators were subject to an
engagement letter dated 5 December 2012, which was agreed with the Senor Lenders The
pre-appomntment work included detailed contingency planning, establishing an mmtal
Admimistration strategy for the Compames, attendance at meetings with the Vehicle
Funders, Senior Lenders, directors and meetings with key members of staff on site. In
addition, this included the time costs incurred travelling to each depot to meet with each
site team immediately prior to the appointment This work was completed to protect the
Compamies’ assets, to minmimise costs upen appointment and to enable an imbial strategy to
be agreed with the Senior Lenders and Velicle Funders

Travers Smith LLP was engaged by the directors to provide them with legal advice regarding
directors’ responsibilities and the Admimistration appointments They were engaged on a
time-cost basis

Deloitte LLP was engaged by the Companies’ ulimate shareholders on a time-cost basis
This work was engaged to provide a irmted scope financial review of certain aspects of the
business This work has been continued post appointment to provide clanty on the
Companies’ financial position. This has alse significantly reduced the level of post-
appointment costs that would have been incurred by the Joint Administrators n the event
that Delomtte’s work had not been undertaken.

Linklaters LLP was engaged by the Semior Lenders on a time-cost basis Their work involved
providing advice regarding the Compames’ financial position, the contingency options
available to the Semor Lenders, the Semor Lenders’ nghts and appointment process. All of
these activities were required to facilitate the Joint Administrators’ appointments

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

11




Drive Assist UK Limited, Miltenmum Motar Group bimited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - m Admimstration

87

91

9.2

9.3

94

95

9.6

9.7

Zc Z0oLFO COOPER

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-admimistration costs 1s subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals This approval
will be the responsibibity of the creditors’ commttee, 1f one 1s apponted. However, as the
Jont Admimistrators think there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors of the
Companies, other than via the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund (see section 10.5), approval will
be sought from the secured and (if necessary) preferential creditors in accordance with rule
2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Joint Adrmnistrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the
Joint Admimistrators:

+ a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal, or

+ by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters ansing
1n the Admimstrations, or

* as aset amount.

If creditors’ meetings are held, and creditors resolve to establish a committee, 1t shall as
part of its duties determine the basis or bases of the Joint Admmistrators’ remuneration
and authorise their disbursements The creditors’ committee will assist the Joint
Admimistrators in the conduct of thewr work

Where no creditors’ committee 15 appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff on matters ansing in the Administrations

If there are no funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, other than by way of an
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund (see paragraph 10.5), 1t wall fall upon the secured creditors and
preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the Companmes to approve the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not respond to an nvitation to give or withhold approval Separate
approval will be sought from those creditors.

Subject to the approval of creditors, the Joint Admimstrators will draw remuneration
following approval of the basis of their remuneration and when funds are available

The Joint Admimistrators’ time costs at 25 January 2013 1n relation to the Companies are set
out below:

P e umberotiows | werase e erhor 0
Dnive Assist 940,545 2,814 314
Millennum 46,083 149 310
Sol 55,019 152 287

Principal areas of activity during the period are detailed at Appenchx D and are discussed
below.

» Creditors - notifying all creditors of the appointments and prepanng statutory reports
Time has also been spent dealing with employee claims and reporting to the Senior
Lenders and Vehicle Funders

Joint Adminmistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

12



Dnive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Lirmted and
Sol Car Rentals Lirmted - in Admimstration

98

99

9.10

z: ZOLFO COOPER

» Administration and plannming - formulating and implementing the imtial Adminmistration
strategies, complying with statutory duties and performing general admmstrative work.
Case related treasury and support time 1s also recorded here.

+ Investigations - conducting imtial investigations into the directors’ conduct together
with the Companies’ dealings prior to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators

« Realisation of assets - fixed charge - formulating a realisation strategy and complying
with secunty and nsurance requirements at the property

« Realisation of assets - floating charge - haising with Hilco to formulate a reabsation
strategy In respect of the fixtures and fittings and 1dentifying the unencumbered
vehicles. Time has also been spent dealing with a number of leasing compames to
arrange for collection of the assets from the Compames’ various sites. Time spent
communicating with landlords n relation to the occupation and subsequent vacation of
the sites 1s also charged here

« Realisation of assets - debtors - reviewing the Companies’ debtor ledgers and haising
with the Companies’ staff regarding likely realisations Time has been charged to
communicating and negotiating with debtors regarding outstanding balances and dealing
with disputes

e Trading - Whilst the Joint Admmistrators have not traded the businesses, a sigmficant
amount of time has been spent dealing with the financiers with regards to the recovery
of their vehicles In addition, time has been spent haising with suppliers to ensure
continuity of supply whiist the return of the vehcles was undertaken Time has also been
spent 1n relation to placing purchase orders with suppliers, making related payments and
paying the wages for the retained staff 1s also coded here.

+ Creditors - a significant amount of time has been spent dealing with creditors, including
correspondence with repairers of customer/Compames’ vehicles, the status of insurance
claims and the position 1n relation to deposits. Time spent notifying all creditors of the
appointment, preparing statutory reports, dealing with employee claims and reporting to
the secured creditors 1s also charged 1n this section

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees’ can be downloaded from Zolfo
Cooper’s creditor portal (http*//www zcainfoportal.com) - click on Creditors’ Guide to Fees
1n the menu on the left side of the screen If you would prefer this to be sent to you n hard
copy please contact the Joint Administrators and they will forward a copy to you Time
Analyses which provide details of the costs incurred by activity and by staff grade to

25 January 2013 are attached at Appendix D The Joint Admimistrators propose drawing fees
in accordance with the proposals outlined above

The Joint Administrators intend to seek approval to draw disbursements which include an
element of allocated cost, which are referred to in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
category 2 disbursements, and require authorisation 1n the same manner as the basis of
their remuneration Approval will be sought for the following category 2 disbursements

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

» Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15
pence per sheet for colour

« Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
Information m relation to the Joint Admimstrators’ policy on staffing, the use of

sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of the current charge-out rates by
staff grade 15 attached at Appendix E

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA

13




Dnve Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admimstration k ZOLFO COOPER

10

101

102

103

104

10.5

106

107

108

10.9

Estimated outcome

Secured creditors

The Compamees granted fixed and floating charges to the Semor Lenders on 1 February 2007
and 1 July 2011 At the date of appointment, the Semor Lenders were owed approximately

£41 million {excluding accrued mterest and charges) under their secunty and are expected

to suffer a shortfall

In addition to the above secunity, a £1 million facility was provided to Millenmum by
Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays) to enable 1t to purchase vehicles This facility was guaranteed
by RBS who, followng the appointment of the Jownt Adrmmistrators, have subsequently paid
the outstanding balance to Barclays.

Drive Assist granted various fixed charges to the Vehicle Funders on 1 February 2007 and

1 July 2011 These consisted of a receivables and nsurance charge and various charges over
deposits held 1n bank accounts In addition, the fleet vehicles which were financed by the
Vehicle Funders were owned by them

Preferential creditors

Based on the directors’ SOA attached at Appendix B, the estimated value of preferential
creditor claims are, £174,000 for Drnive Assist and £22,000 for Millenmum The preferential
crechtors are expected to be paid n full. Sol did not have any employees, therefore no
preferential claims are expected in this entity

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 15 a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund from
the company’s net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund), which 1s commonly known as the ‘Prescnbed Part’

As the Compames granted floating charges to the Semor Lenders after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Admmistrators are required to create Unsecured Creditors’ Funds.

Based on Drive Assist’s SOA, the value of the net floating charge property 1s estimated to be
£42.3 mtlion, which would result 1n the maximum Unsecured Creditors’ Fund of £600,000
being available to unsecured creditors

The SOA for Millenmum discloses net property of £957,000 after deducting the cash at bank
which 15 not recoverable as a floating charge realisation This would result 1n an Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund of £194,000, before the mclusion of costs of realisation

The Joint Admimistrators do not estimate that there will be sufficient reabisations 1n Sol
from which an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund can be created, as the directors estimate of the
net praperty after deducting the cash balances on appointment 1s only £230,000, which
relates to debtor recavenes As the customer contracts have been terminated we expected
recovenes will be sigmficantly below this amount and the costs of the Administration are
expected to exceed the net recovered amount

Joint Admiristrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM40D1

14




Drive Assist UK Limited, Mitlennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admimstration k ZOLFO COOPER

Unsecured creditors

10 10 Based on the values stated in the respective SOA, unsecured creditors are estimated at
approximately £37.9 milbion 1n Drive Assist, £2.8 milbion in Mitlenmum and £0 7 million in
Sol The Joint Admimistrators anticipate that there will not be a surplus available for
unsecured creditors of the Companes, with the exception of any monies ansing under the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund as discussed above The Joint Admimstraters are unable to
quantify the level or rate of any unsecured dividend ansing under the Unsecured Creditors’
Fund with any accuracy until the remaining assets are realised and claims have been
agreed

11 Next report

111 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Admmistrations.

12  Meeting of creditors

121 The Joint Admmistrators think that the Companies have nsufficient property to enable
distnbutions to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund). In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, imtiat meetings of the Companies’ creditors are therefore not being convened
However, the Joint Admimstrators are obliged to hold an imtial creditors’ meeting 1f 10% in
value of the creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us n
writing 1n the prescribed form on or before 13 February 2013

For and on behalf of
The Companes

Jownt Administrator

Encs

Joint Admimistrators' Statement of Proposals
ADMAOT 15




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - n Administration

Summary of trading locations

I N T

Bottesford

Falkirk

Guildford
Manchester
Middlewich

Southampton

Newport

Newton Abbot

Norwich
Orpington
Rickmansworth
Stourport

Sunderland

Tamworth - Riverside

Tamworth - Ventura

Millennium - Nottingham

Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

Depot and car
storage

Depot

Depot
Depot
Depot
Depot

Depot
Depot

Depot
Depot
Depot
Depot
Depot

Call Centre
Head Office

Car dealership

ZC Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix A

The Gatehouse, Roseland Business Park, Roseland Way, Long Bennmgton,
Nottinghamshire, NG23 5FF

C/o Nationwide Crash Repair Centre, Locklands Ind Est, Larbert, Fatkirk,
FK5 3NS

Normandy Business Park, Cobbett Hill, Normandy, Guildford, Surrey, GU3 2AA
The Fleet Centre, Poppythorn Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3BS
Beta Road, Brook Lane Ind Est, Middiewich, CW10 0JG

Nursling, Wilhams Shipping Open Storage - Plot 4, Station Road, Nurshing,
Southampton, 5016 OYD

South Dock, Westway Road, Alexandra Docks, Newport, NP20 2WD

Helton Business Park, Old Newton Road, Heathfield, Newton Abbot, Devon,
TQ 6RW

William Frost Way, Longwater Business Park, Costessey, Norwich, NR5 0JS
Hewtts Farm, Hewitts Road, Orpington, Kent, BR6 7QR

Uxbridge Road, Mill End, Rickmansworth, WD3 BXA

Barracks Road, Sandy Lane Industnal Estate, Stourport of Severn, DY13 9Q8

Warehause and Premises, South Side of North Hylton Road, Sunderland,
SR5 3JE

Unit R-T, Riverside Ind Est, Fazeley, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B78 3RW

Tamworth House, Ventura Park Road, Bitterscote, Tamworth, Staffordshire,
B78 3HL

Nottingham Autopark, 565-567 Woodborough Road, Mappertey, Nottingham,
NG3 5GG

16



Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Administration

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
10 December 2012 to 25 January 2013 for each of

Drive Assist, Mitlennium and Sol

Drive Assist Limited

£
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Hire claims 3,337,770
Reparr claims 2,701,395
Reparr claims trust account 826,255
Road tax refund 22,486
Third party funds 4,352
Total loss 136,400
Commission rebates 35,636
Excess, fines and damage 45,935
Direct hire 1,008
Sundry claims recovered 148,087
T 729304
Payments
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising 905
Stationery, postage and photocopying 672
Payroll agent’s fees 3,520
Fuel costs 33,473
Deposit for fuel 50,000
Ransom costs 36,838
Security costs 38,680
Rents 40,275
Wages and salaries 544,742
PAYE & National Insurance 227,791
Employee expenses 4,641
Utilities 559
Cleaning services 4,043
Road fund hcences 11,460
IT costs 360
997,960
Total balance 6,261,364
Represented by
VAT recenable 24,748
Interest bearing account 6,075,893
Segregated account 826,255
VAT payable (665,532}
T 6,261,364

————

Appendix B

17



Drve Assist UX Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Liimited - in Admimstration

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix B
10 December 2012 to 25 January 2013 for each of
Drive Assist, Millennium and Sol (cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

£
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Motor vehicles 738
Book debts 46,191
Third party deposits 3,890
T 50819
Payments
Category 1 disbursements
Stationery, postage and photocopying 222
Security costs 8,354
PAYE and Natwnal Insurance 2,469
T 11,045
Total balance 39,774
Represented by
VAT recewable 1,692
Interest bearing account 38,230
VAT payable (148)
39,774

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposats
ADMA01

18




Drive Assist UK Limited, Milennium Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Lirmted ~ n Administration k ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix B
10 December 2012 to 25 January 2013 for each of
Drive Assist, Millennium and Sol {cont’d)

Sol Car Rentals Limited

£
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Book debts 68,799
T 68799
Payments
Road fund licences 593
G
Total balance 68,206
Represented by
Interest bearing account 68,206
T 68,206

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposats
ADMAGT 19




brive Assist UK Limited, Millennium Moter Group Limited and
Sot Car Rentals Limited - n Administration ZOLFO COOP ER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012

Drive Assist Limited

Rule 2 29

{a) Insert name

and address and
registered office
of the company

{b) Insert date

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Drive Assist UK Limited Limited 2737288
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisien, Companies Court 9429 of 2012

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Drive Assist UK Limited,
Tamworth House, Ventura Park Road, Bitterscote,
Tamworth, Staffordshire, B78 3HL

on the (b) 10 December 2012
the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated tn this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above company as at (b) 10 December 2012, the date
that the company entered administration

futname ARV STOFPHER Tovin) iRl GHT

Signed C/{/"‘S l/\)""%{/"b

Dated 0’[!'!3 y

Joint Admmistrators® Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

20



Dnive Assist UK Lirmted, Mitlenmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admimistration

Zc Z0LFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive

Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012

(cont’d)

Drive Assist Limited

A - Sumrary of Assets

Appendix C

Assets subject to fixed charge

Motor Vehicles (net of VAT)
Vehicle debtors - Drive Assist
Vehicle Debtors - DAD
Designated Bank Account

Ballaon value of car sales proceeds tn Malo bank account

Less Due to secured creditor

Surplus / (Shortfall) to secured creditor

Assets subject to floating charge
investments

Freehold Property

Machinety Fixtures and Flttings
Office Equipment

Computer Equipment

Leasehold Property improvements
Bank balances

Petty Cash

TFrade debtors - credit hire {30% provision)
Trade debtors - credit repalr
Trade debtors - other hire and repair

Vehicle debtors - Millennlum Motor Group
Unfunded vehicle fleet

Unfunded vehidle debtors - DA

Unfunded vehicle debitors - DAD

Other amounts due

WIP - uninveiced hire

Credit Repalr Commissions
Frepaid rent

Prepald rates

Prepald purchase involces
Prepald RFL

Prepald Lombard fees

Prepald - other

Prepald - Miscellaneous Income
Prapald - price per policy
Raview of other prepayments

Inzurance ctatms on flest
Employee lcans

PRy

A s owed by v companies
Corporaton Tax Recoverable

Pl Income

Medicals Incame

Other miscellaneous Income

ATE income

Due from solicitors ve delayed acceptances

Stolen vehicles

Sundry debtors

Estimated 1otal assets avallable for preferential creditars

Estimated to
Book Value Realise

£ £
91,237 359 93 062,106
4,010,682 3,810 148
BOLD0E 760,956
3,707,095 3 707,085
15,227,438 15 227,438
114,983,580 116 567,743
{117,410,981) {117,410,981)
(2,427 401) {843,238)
154 055 -
2,132,263 1599,187
33 10 000
1 10 000
776,035 77 604
76 705 20 000
154 752 154,752
7,952 7 952
A3,835,5630 25,301,378
12,032,049 8,422 434
3,191,502 957,571
357,820 N
845,872 812 037
36,976 29,581
60,900 -
292 624 175574
3404 536 2,042 722
1443520 -
204,970 -
128,112 !
187,714 -
46,164 B
270,316 -
2,028,280 101,412
1,473 684 -
1,547,368 -
1,343 000, -
7BB 177 157 635
6380 3190
1511612 -
278 000 278 000
1,493,520 746,760
145,000 72,500
84,000 42,000
623 400 1B7,020
410000 205,000
B84 BO7 42,404
95,000 15,000
81 439,034 42 475,722

somonre (A C/Dv//f{/’* we [ 1] 13

Joint Admimistrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

ral




Drive Assist UK Linted, Millennium Motor Group Lumited and

Sot Car Rentals Limited - in Admimistration k ZOL FO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012
(cont’d)

Drive Assist Limited

Estimated to
Reallse
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors !
{Carrled from page A) 42,475,722
i
Liabilities
Preferential creditors - {174,000}
fstimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 42,301,722
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 500,000
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 41,701,722
pebts secured by floating charges [46,237,106}
shortfall to secured creditor {brought forward) {643,238)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floatlng charges {5,378,622) i
Estirnated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down} 600,000
600,000

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims [exctuding any shortfali to fleating charge

holders}

Trade creditors - Millennium Motor Group and Sol (781,230}
Trade creditors -other 116,328,480}
HMRC - VAT {13 917,469)
HMRC - PAYE/NIC {349,692)
Amounts due to subsidiaries (562,998)} :
Unpresented cheques {441,621)
Staff Pension Scheme {16,308)
Due to vehicle manufacturer {39 337)
Due for hire fleet insurance (257,028)
Referra! Commissions (not in Purchase ledger) (5,259,675)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (37,348,537} :
{excludIng any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shartfall ta floating charge holders (brought down} 5,378,622
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {42,722,559)
Issued and called up share capital 134,843
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {42,862,402)

5

A RPN B TR 7. - b &

Pl b me
'

Jont Administrators® Statement of Proposals
ADM401 22



Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - i Admimstration ZOLFO COO PER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012
(cont’d)

Drive Assist Limited

A copy of the list of creditors, attached to the SOA, can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper’s
creditor portal (http'//www zcinfoportal.com)

Details of shares held

£131,417|0rdinary shares of £1 each

£3,426|Crdinary B shares of £1 each

£134,843

No Of shared
held
131,417
3,426
134,843
O(/"S {/Q\z—gﬁw Date al/l},-?

Normina!l Value

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
TOTALS

Address (with postcode)
Ventura Park Road, Tamworth,

Staffordshire, B78 3LY

Ventura Park Road, Tamworth,
Staffordshire, 878 3LY

Signature

Name of Shareholder

DA 400 Ltd
DA 400 Ltd

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 23




Dnve Assist UK Limited, millennium Motor Group Liimited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - 1 Admimistration ZOLFO COO PER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012
(cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

Rule 2.29 Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Millennium Moter Group Limited 3274158
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 9438 of 2012

{a) Insert name

and address and  Statement as to the affairs of {a) Millennium Motar Group
registered office  Limited, Tamworth House, Ventura Park Road, Bitterscote,
of the company  Tamworth, Staffordshire, B78 3HL

(b} Insert date on the (b) 10 December 2012
the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above company as at (b) 10 December 2012, the date
that the company entered adminlstration

Full name CHR‘STOPH R S OHN WR{GUT
Signed OL\I—S ("j“:
Dated 9 / i l 12

Joint Admiristrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 24




Drve Assist UK Limited, Millenmium Mator Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limted - in Admimstration

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012

(cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

A - Summary of Assets

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix C

ASSETS

Assets subject to fixed charge

Less Due to secured creditor

Surplus / {Shortfall} to secured creditor

Assets subject to floating charge

Freehold property impravements
Machinery, Fixtures and fittings
Computer equipment

Used car stock

Parts Stock

Bodyshop WIP

Petty cash

Cash at Bank

Trade debtors - Drive Assist
Trade Debtors - Sol

Trade debtors - other

Inter company debtors - due from Drive assist
Prapayments

Deferred Tax

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Chas Wt
%4

Jont Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

Date

Estimated to

Book Value
Realise

£ £
6,824 -
12,493 15,000
5 5
948,250 853,425
59,047 17,714
27,691 -
240 240
1,489,451 1,489,451
662,076 -
14,113 -
117,140 70,288
196,832 -
26,018 -
10,981 -
3,571,161 2,446,119

G]]JIIZ




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennum Motor Group Liimited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admimistration

Z: Z0OLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C

Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012

(cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

Al - Summary or Llamnues

Estimated to

Realise
£

Estrmated total assets available for preferentlal creditors
{Carried from page A) 2,446,119
Liabllities

preferential creditors - (22,000}
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 2,424,129
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 487,824
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 1,936,255
Debts secured by floating charges (46,237,106}
Shortfall to secured creditor
estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges {44,300,811)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 487,824] |

]

Total assets available to unsecured creditors 487,824
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to fleating charge
holders)
Trade Craditors - Drive Assist (1,217,550}
Trade Creditors - So! {7,157}
Trade creditors - other {518,832}
HMRC - VAT (28 567)
Late purchase Invoices {20,104}
Customer deposits [11,634)
Barclays stocking faciity (secured by bank guarantee} (1,000,000}
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditars (2,316,020)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down) 44,300,811
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors {46,616,831}
Issued and cafled up share capital 100,000} *
Estimated tota) deficlency/surplus as regards members {46,716,831)

. i
{ Jues WDdnglur Date

e

Signature

Jont Admwnstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401




Drve Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - i Admimstration ZOLFO COO pER !

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012
(cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

A copy of the list of creditors, attached to the SOA, can be downloaded from Zolfo Cocper’s
creditor portal (http //www.zcinfoportal.com)

Details of shares held

£24,000|Ordinary shares of £1 each
£76,000|Preference shares of £1 each

£100,000

24,000
76,000
100,000
S w\»q&toate Ot/li 13

Nominal Value

held

No. Of shared

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
TOTALS

Address {with postcode)
Ventura Park Road, Tamworth,

Staffordshire, 878 3LY
Ventura Park Road, Tamworth,
Staffordshure, B78 3LY

Signature

Name of Shareholder

Drive Assist UK Ltd
Drive Assist UK Ltd

Jont Adrmimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMAMM 27



Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Linmited - in Admamistration ZOLFO COOP ER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012

(cont’d)

Sol Car Rentals Limited

Rule 2 29

{a) Insert name
and address and
registered office
of the company

(b} Insert date

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company aumber
Sol Car Rentals Lirnited 2974983
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Compantes Court 9431 of 2012

Statement as to the affairs of (a) So) Car Rentals Limsted,
Tamworth House, Ventura Park Road, Bitterscote,
Tamworth, Staffordshire, B78 3HL

on the {b} 10 December 2012
the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above company as at {b) 10 December 2012, the date
that the company entered administration

rutname  (MNRISTOPUHER ToUN LRI GHT

Signed O(/WS (/\)lﬁﬁw

Dated q/\ , V3 4

Jont Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

28




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Administration

Zc Z0LFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012
y
(cont’d)
Sol Car Rentals Limited
A - Summary of Assets
ASSETS
Book Value Estimated to
Reahse
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Less Due to secured creditor
Surplus / (Shortfalt) to secured creditor - -
Assets subject to floating charge
Leasehold improvements 34 -
Cash at Bank 981,975 581,975
Trade Debtors - Drive Assist 78,799 -
Trade Debtoers - Millennium Motor Group 6,835 -
Trade Debters - Other 288,112 230,490
Amounts owed by Group companes - Millenmum Motor Group 2,438 -
Deferred tax 277 -
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,358,471 1,212,465

Signature O’vs w\’\/%ac Date

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

01/:}13




Dnve Assist UK Limited, Millennium Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admmistration ZOLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012
(cont’d)

Sol Car Rentals Limited

Al - Summary or LianMtIes

. Estimated to
Realise
£ :

Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors
(Carrted from page A) 1,212,465
Liabilitles

Preforential creditors - -
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 1,232,465
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward) 245,493
Estimated total assels avallable far floating charge holders 966,972
Debts secured by floating charges {40,237,106}
Shartfall to secured creditor -

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {45,270,134)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 245,493
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 245,453
Unsecured non preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Trade Creditors (7B 511)

HMRC - VAT {1049)

Custormer Deposits (227.337)

Due to Group Company - Dnive Asslst {384,566)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as vegards non-preferential creditors {047,873)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {breught down) 45,270,134
Estimated defloiency/surplus as regards creditors {a5,718,007)
Issued and called up share capital 1
Estimated total deflciency/surplus as regards members [45,718,008)

Fae f [ Y £ ooy . ey
signature A AN ey, fao } a1 Date K f Vf b
o ’
Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Praoposals
30

ADM401



Dnve Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and :
Sol Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admsmistration ZOL FO COOPE R '

Directors’ Statements of Affairs for each of Drive Appendix C
Assist, Millennium and Sol as at 10 December 2012

(cont’d)

Sol Car Rentals Limited

A copy of the list of creditors, attached to the SOA, can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper’s
creditor portal (http //www.zcoinfoportal com).

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
kY

ADMAN



Dnive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Luymited and

Sol Car Rentals Limted - n Admimistration k ZOLFO Coop ER

Time Analyses for the period 10 December 2012 to Appendix D
25 January 2013 for each of Drive Assist,
Millennium and Sol

Drive Assist UK Limited

Employee grade (hours) {

Partner/ Associate  Junior analyst/ Average rite per

director  Senlor associate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Ptanning 22 321 25 1m7 485 16,821 50 47
Strategy and centrol 1259 22 135 21 1537 73,457 00 478
Statutory duties 15 78 2 o8 111 4,516 50 407
Case admdnistration 02 25 36 20 133 3,991 50 300
Accounting and treasury 03 175 G4 "2 304 11,530 50 300
Travel and waiting time 3% k! 786 63 1376 68,662 00 L
tnternal documentation 13 25 TE 18 2,592 00 221
Investigations
Director conduct reports 10 L] ] 10 807 50 404
QOther inwestigations %0 224 1253 140 1977 &7,009 50 33%
Internal documentation 0B 04 12 420 00 aso0
Realization of assets fixed charge
Asset realkatlon strategy 50 05 Q6 81 2,963 00 487
Asset [dentification and valuation 03 42 45 1,416 00 315
Sale of astals n7 125 Qs 450 17,920 00 39
Recovery of assets 03 10 13 241 50 186
Deating with Lhird party assets [<F] [} ] 32800 410
Asset accounting end adminkstration 18 13 270 00 150
Realisation of assets debtors
Debt collection 151 76 1129 46,752 00 444
Debtor licigation a7 150 157 6,465 00 412
internal and external documentation 23 11 1,133 00 493
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset realisation strategy o? 130 137 5,125 0G 374
Asset ientification and valuation B7 87 21 195 7,999 00 410
Sale of assets [+X] 373 74 15,206 00 447
Recovery of assets 2z 29 51 1,317 00 258
Dealing with third party assats 97 2752 642 587 5178 200,444 50 aay
Asset accounting and adminktration 01 01 950 95
Trading
Trading strategy 109 16.5 1098 24 196 44 081 00 330
Trading acthities 420 959 1577 2845 5871 145,195 00 247
Accounting and admmnistration 48 %5 c5 40 1088 3130400 288
Creditors
Creditor claims 10 &5 75 1,280 00 17
Internal decumentation 54 02 03 59 2,921 00 495
Creditor strategy 50 o7 57 2,390 00 419
Reporting to creditors 519 11 ns 62 1007 40,850 50 406
Secured creditors 25 649 63 927 39 460 50 425
Unsecured ereditars %o 10 800 172 4 2784 61,152 00 210
Employees o4 137 24 ne m3 12,467 50 316
Totals 535 1 85313 7313 852 1 2,813 8 940 545 00 3Mm

Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM4D1 32




Drive Assist UK Lirmted, Mitlenmum Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admimistration k ZOLFO Coop ER

Time Analyses for the period 10 December 2012 to Appendix D
25 January 2013 for each of Drive Assist,
Millennium and Sol (cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

Employee grade (hours} £

Partner/ Associate/ Junior analyst/ Average rate per

director  Senior kssociate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control g1 20 15 41 77 1,897 50 246
Statutory duties 15 is 03 as 61 2,587 00 424
Case adminktration 02 o5 01 o9 17 504 00 296
Accounting and treasury 0.2 a2 a2 37 43 71350 166
Travel and wailing time 54 54 159300 3o
Investigations
Director conduct reports a5 a5 10 35750 358
Other Investigations a5 [ 3] 185 00 7o
Realisation of assets  debtors
Debt collection 70 70 2,590 00 310
Realisation of assets floating charge
Asset realisation strategy 205 205 7,585 00 370
Asset ientlfication and valuation 03 5 18 1,060 00 37
Recovery af assets 4 14 360 00 150
Dealing with third party assets 133 2.6 159 5,714 00 5%
Trading
Trading acthvties c1 138 210 ue 8,201 00 238
Accounting and administration c1 05 2% 31 545 00 178
Creditors
Creditor clabms (X} 12 78 2,191 00 281
Internal documentation 10 10 520 00 520
Reporting to creditors 05 18 28 51 1,840 0O 1]
Secured crediers 10 33 43 1,81300 422
Unsecured creditors o1 126 12 139 392500 282
Employees 34 14 1,394 00 410
Totals 50 786 2717 75 1438 46 082 50 k310

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA01 33



Dnive Assist UK Limited, Millenmum Motor Group Limited and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admimistration

Zc ZoLFo COOPER

Time Analyses for the period 10 December 2012 to

25 January 2013 for each of Drive Assist,

Millennium and Sol (cont’d)

Sol Car Rentals Limited

Appendix D

Employee grade (hours) £

Partner/ Associatef  Junior analystf Average rate per

director  Senlor msoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Planning 29 - 1 40 1,354 00 3
Strategy and control 14 19 05 n 1,212 50 3%
Statutory duties 23 - a8 R 1,070 00 345
Case admintstration g2 05 o1 o9 17 504 00 296
Accounting and treasury a1 02 04 19 26 435 50 191
Investigations
Drectar cenduct reports 05 a5 10 357 50 358
Realisation of assets  fixed charge
Asset realitation strategy 10 10 520 00 520
Dealing with third party assets 05 - [} 205 00 410
Realisation of assets - debtors
Debt collectien 170 70 6,970 00 410
Internal and extemnal documentation 03 03 185 00 7o
Realisation of asssts  foating charge
Asset realisation strategy 12 11 444 00 370
Asset identification and valuation 140 140 2,100 00 150
Retovery of assets 30 13 43 1,305 00 303
Dealing with third party assets [3-] 426 16 4 Er A 174 27,201 80 194
Asset ac<ounting and administration 66 4d 9590 00 150
Trading
Trading activities 02 ¢ 41 &75 00 165
Acecunting and administration o3 04 or 129 50 185
Creditors
Creditor claims oz D2 3000 150
Internal decumentation 10 10 520 00 520
Reporting te creditors 10 37 18 75 2,883 00 3z4
Unsecured creditors b 97 243 5,785 50 238
Employees 02 01 82 00 410
Totals 40 765 379 741 iM7 55,019 00 287

Jomnt Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 34




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millenmium Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Administration

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix E
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s Zolfo Cooper's policy 1n relation to
s staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
e professional advisors; and

+ dishursements

1.1  Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimstrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments s to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an assoclate and an
analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Jont Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their expenence level

With regard to support staff, the Joint Admimistrators advise that time spent by their
treasury department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged The Jont
Admimistrators only seek to charge and recover secretarial time 1f a large block of time 1s
incurred, eg report compitation and distnbution

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors

-Service type - Basis of fee arrangement Cost to date £

Employee claim processing PAYCO ERA Limited Rate per employee 3,520

1.2 Professional advisors

On these assignments the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis

Mame of brofes%ional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Hourly rate and disbursements

Travers Smith LLP (legal advice}

Willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premium
Hilco Appraisat Europe Limited (valuation and disposat advice)  Percentage of realisations

Linklaters LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Jones Day {legat advice)
Delostte LLP (limted scope financial review)

GVA Grimley Limited {valuation and disposal advice)

Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements

Percentage of realisations

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 35




Drive Assist UK Lymited, Millenmum Motor Group Lirmted and

Sol Car Rentals Limited - in Admimstration k ZOLFO COOPER

1.3

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expenience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignments and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services speaifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external prnnting, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
the Joint Admmistrators and ther staff.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid If
they are ncurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the Joint Admmstrators’
Statement of Proposals Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows.

»  Photocopywing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

»  Pninting - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white pnnting and
15 pence per sheet for colour

e  Business mleage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 1s detailed below. Time 1s charged by partners and case staff in units of six
minutes.

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senior associate

Semor asscciate 1* 410
Semor associate 2* 370

Associate/analyst

Associate 305
Analyst* 280
Junmior analyst and support staff

Junior analyst* 150
Semor treasury associate 220
Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
“Key

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years' experience at partner level
Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years® experience at partner level

Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

36




Drive Assist UK Limited, Millennmium Motor Group Limited and
Sol Car Rentals Limited - 1n Admimstration

ZOLFO COOPER

Senior associate 1 - staff with two or more years’ experience at senior associate level
Senior associate 2 - staff with fewer than two years' experlence at senlor associate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year's expenence at analyst level

Jumor analyst - staff with fewer than one year's experience at analyst level

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

37




